

**Nos. 18-2220 and 18-2619**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**CORAL HARBOR REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST**

**Intervenor**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

**DAVID A. SEID**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**  
**1015 Half Street SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-7958**  
**(202) 273-2941**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue presented .....	2
Statement of related cases .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background; the Center begins operating a nursing home; a majority of its LPNs’ had worked for the predecessor employer; the Center changes the LPNs’ wages and benefits.....	5
B. The Center’s operations .....	6
C. Scheduling and assignment of resident rooms .....	7
D. The LPNs’ role in the Center’s disciplinary process .....	8
E. The testimony of LPNs regarding specific instances of discipline.....	11
II. The Board’s conclusions and orders .....	14
Summary of argument.....	15
Argument.....	17
The Center violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union as the representative of its LPNs and by making unilateral changes.....	17
A. Applicable principles and standard of review.....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Center failed to carry its burden of proving that its LPNs are supervisors under the Act .....	20
C. Board reasonably found that the same result would obtain under the factors listed in <i>NLRB v. New Vista</i> .....	26
D. The Center’s challenges to the Board’s factual findings, and its remaining contentions, are without merit .....	30
Conclusion .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>735 Putnam Pike Operations, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 474 F. App'x 782 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	36
<i>Allied Aviation Serv. Co.</i> , 854 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	22,36
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	20,36
<i>Citizens Publ'g &amp; Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18,20
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare</i> , 348 NLRB at 731 .....	20,33
<i>Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 683 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20,33,36
<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	22,37
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Mars Home for Youth v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 2011).....	18,19,20,21
<i>New York Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 156 F.3d 405 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	19,21
<i>NLRB v. Meena Oil Co.</i> , 139 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing and Rehabilitation v. NLRB</i> , 870 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2017).....	16,26,27
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015).....	36
<i>Pac Tell Group v. NLRB</i> , 817 F.3d 85 (4th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	21
<i>Ten Brock Commons</i> , 320 NLRB 806, 812 (1996) .....	22
<i>Thyme Holdings, LLC v. NLRB</i> , __ F. App'x __, (D.C. Cir. 2018), 2018 WL 3040701 .....	22,26

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 2(3) (29 U.S.C. § 152(3)).....	18
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	19,21,35
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,4,14,15,17,18
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,4,14,15,17,18
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	15
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. §160(e)) .....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. §160(f)) .....	2
